

No. 20-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARGENTUM PHARMACEUTICALS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TERESA STANEK REA
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH YELLIN
ALI H.K. TEHRANI
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
trea@crowell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITIONER’S REPLY 1

I. Novartis’s Opposition Confirms That The
Federal Circuit Created And Applied An
Erroneous Framework With Far-Reaching
Ramifications 5

II. Novartis’s Factual Arguments Are Also
Unavailing 8

III. Novartis’s Opposition Fails To Refute
Standing Based On Statutory Estoppel..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Applications in Internet Time, LLC v. RPX Corp.</i> , 897 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1366 (2019)	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Raytheon Techs. Corp.</i> , 983 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>JTEKT Corp. v. GKN Auto. LTD.</i> , 898 F.3d 1217 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	5, 6
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	3, 9
